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· This Writ Petition (Civil) is filed in public interest. · The 

petitioner had approached the Court of the Enquiry Commissioner and 

Special Judge (Vigilance), Muvattupuzha by filing Criminal M.P. No. 

• 739 of2016 in respect of illegal possession of elephant tusks by the 1st 

'. respondent, alleging violation of the provisions of sections 3 9(3 ), 40, 
' . 

49, 57, 58 (C) and 58 (F) of the Wild Life (Protection) Act, 1972 read 

with Section 13 (1) (d) of Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988 and 

section 120B of the Indian Penal Code, which lead to Exhibit P-1 

Order for investigation. 

The grievance put forward by the petitioner in Criminal M.P. 

'No. 739 of 2016 is that in June 2012, there was a raid conducted by 

the Income Tax authorities in the residence of the l" respondent, and 

that 4 elephant tusks were seized from his possession and the same 

was informed to ~e Forest Department. Thereupon, the Meckappala 

Forest Station, Kodanad Range, registered 0.R. No. 14 of 2012 in 

respect of the same. And that for the next 50 months, no progress was 

made in the investigation. The 1st respondent was not legally entitled 

to possess the 4 elephant tusks at the time of its seizure on 21-12- 

2011. As on that date no person was entitled to possess such articles 

without a certificate of ownership as was specifically made clear 

under the provisions of Section 39 (3) of the Wild Life (Protection) 

----------- -------------- ~---------------- .. ----· ----· ----------~------------------ 
SYNOPSIS 

-------------------------------------- ---------------------------- ---- ---· ------- 
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STATEMENT OF FACTS 

1. This Writ Petition, (Civil) is being filed in public interest. 
The petitioner is a public spirited individual. The petitioner has in the 

Address for service on the respondents are as shown above 
' 

or on their counsel: if and when engaged 

Address for the service of notice and processes on the 

petitioner is.that of his counsel Dr. Abraham P. Meachinkara, Advocate, 

Chamber No. 803, KHCAA Chamber Complex, High Court Premises, 

Cochin-682 031. 

Respondents 

1. Mohanlal, S/o. late Viswanathan Nair, } 
aged about 58 years, Vismayam Vedu, } 
Thevara, Emakulam, now residing at } 
'Sree Ganesh', Rajiv Nagar, } 
Elamakkara P.O., Kochi-682 026. } 

} 
2. State ofKerala, rep. by the } 

Additional Chief Secretary to Government, } 
Forest & Wild Life Department, } 
Government Secretariat, } 
Thiruvananthapuram, Pin- 695 001. } 

} 
3. The Principal Chief Conservator of Forest } 

(Wild Life) and Chief Wild Life Warden, } 
Kerala, Forest Headquarters, } 
Wild Life Office,Thiruvananthapuram, } 
Pin- 695 014. } 

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) FILED UNDER ARTICLE 226 OF 
THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA 

} 
} Petitioner 
} 
} 
Vs. 

I 

Paulose A.Ar, aged 47years, 
S/o. Augustine, Anthikadu House, 
Bloor South, Udyogamandal P.O., 
Emakulam District, Pin- 683 501. 

of 2019 W.P. (C) No. 

BEFORE THE HON'BLE HIGH COURT OF KERALA 
AT ERNAKULAM 

(Special Original Jurisdiction) 
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! .. 

Dr.Abraham P. Meachlnkara 
Counsel for the Petitioner 

the Act As there was a clear violation of the provisionsof the law, the 

I" respondent was liable to be prg~ecvted cWd p1,mished under 

Sections 51 and ~8 Y of the Wild ~ife (Protection) Act. Instead of 

taking steps of prosecution, the respondents have collusively acted to 

bye-pas§ the law and to protect the I" respondent by· issuing Exhibit 

P-8 certificate. It is evident that Exhibit P-8 Order is, a product of 

collusion and the illegality inbringing about Exhibit P-8 Order is -an 

act of corruption as contemplated under Section 13 (1) (d) of the 
i 

Prevention of Corruption Act. 

The elephant tusks are the property of government as declared 

under section 69 of the Kerala Forest Act, 1961 and therefore the 1st 

~·esp,;:m.oent is not entitled to keep them as his private property. Exhibit 

P-8 Order is unsustainable in the eye of law and it is only to be 

quashed and a direction to respondents 2 and J to take effective steps 

to complete investigation tin the basis of the proceedings initiated 

under O.R. No. 14 of 2012 of Meckappara Forest Station, Kodanadu 

Range, now pending on the file of the Judicial First Class Magistrate 

Court III, Perumbavoor, is issued, in the interests of justice. Hence 

this W.P (C} is filed for appropriate directions. 

Dated this the 2°ct day of April 2019. 

Act. Now, therefore, it was liable to be seized under section 58 F of 
. . . . 

ii 
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servants are involved, and whether there are grounds to proceed 

further". 

A true copy of the order in Criminal M.P. No. 739 of 2016 

dated 15-10-2016 of the Court of the Enquiry Commissioner and 

Special Judge's Court (Vigilance), Muvattupuzha is produced 

herewith and marked as Exhibit P-1. 

past approached this Hon'ble Col.).rt by filing W.P.(C) No. 7151 of2014 

for the effective implementation of the "Bloor Drinking Water Supply 

Scheme'tin conformity with the qir~ctions issued by the Hon'ble 

Supreme Court of India, Interim orq~rs in favour of petitioner's cause 

had already been issued by this Hori'ble Court and th~ writ petition is 

still pending final adjudication. The petitioner has also filed Crl. iM.C. 

No. 21 l 4 of 2014 before this Hon'ble Court for agitating public cause in 

the m~tter of illegal appointments made in Travancore-Cochin 

Chemicals Ltd., Bloor. Yetanother Writ Petition has also been filed by 

the petitioner as W.P.(C) No. 1235 of 2019 against the cessation of a 

ferry service connecting Eloor-Cheranelloor-Mannanthuruthu and the 

sam~ is also pending. 

2. The petitioner had approached the Court of the Enquiry 
' 

Commissioner and Special Judge (Vigilance), Muvattupuzha by filing 

Criminal M.P. No. 739 of 2016 in respect of illegal possession of 

elephant tusks by the 151 respondent, alleging violation of the provisions 

of sections 39(3), 40, 49, 57, 58 (C) and 58 (F) of the Wild Life 

(Protection) Act, 1972 read with Section 13 (1) (d) of Prevention of 

Corruption Act, 1988 and section 120B of the Indian Penal Code. In 

Criminal M.P. No. 739 of 2016 the Special Court passed the following 

order: 

"So, I am forwarding the complaint to the Director, VACB, 

Thiruvananthapuram to conduct a. Quick Verification of the 

allegations made against Rl and 7 to 9 in this case. The 

Enquiry Officer will also ascertain whether any other public 
. . : 
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;·i 3. The grievance put forward by .the petitioner in Criminal 

M.P. No. 739 of 2016 is that in June 2012, there was a raid by the 

Income Tax authorities in the house of 1st respondent, who is a Cine 

Artist and that 4 elephant tusks were seized .from his possession and the 

same was informed to the Forest Department. Thereupon, the 

Meckappala Forest Station, Kodanad Range, has registered O.R. No. 14 

of 2012 in respect of the same. All the investigations that followed were 

done to save l " respondent by introducing loop holes and hence he was 

not even required fo seek any bail and that for the next50 months, no 

progress was made in the investigation. In the meanwhile, the 1st 

respondent filed a petition before the then Forest Minister to exonerate 

him from the said case. It was contended by the petitioner that elephant 

tusks cannot be purchased or sold or change hands except by way of 

inheritance. Because of the influence exerted by 1st respondent and 

using his influence all the Officers gave all help to him. It was also 

averred that all the government officials, who are supposed to see that 

the law is enforced, has acted unlawfully for unlawful gain in the 

process. It was specifically averred that 1st respondent has not complied 

with the provisions of the Wild Life (Protection} Act 1972 for possessing 

elephant tusks in his house. Possession of elephant tusks by him is 

without having obtained an ownership certificate issued under Section 

42 of the Wild Life (Protection) Act, 1972. Instead of taking action 

against 1st respondent, the then Forest Minister.and government officials 

were interested to see that the forest case js withdrawn; In fact, if a 

crime was registered, he ought to have approached the appropriate court 

either for bail or for anticipatory bail. Therefore, the officials saw to it 

that no crime was registered. The responsible government servants had 

not acted in accordance with the provisions oflaw, 

4. While so, another petitioner -All Kerala Anticorruption and 

Human Rights Protection Council filed M.P; No. 1259/2012 in the 

JFCM Court I, Perumbavoor in O.R. No. 14/2012 of Meckappala Forest 

Station alleging that after the registration of the Occurrence Report, the 

b 
3 
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. c 

Wildlife (Protectionl-Act; 1972. Matters being so, there is 

contraband articles were entrusted to the 1st respondent herein i.e., after 

its seizure. It was contended that releasing of the contraband articles to 

the accused himself is in contravention of the provisions of Section 50 

(3A) and 50 (4) of the Wild Life Protection Act, 1972. However, the 

court did not entertain the said contentions. Therefore, they approached 

this Hon'ble Court.by filing Crl. M.C. No. 3318 of 2012 for appropriate 

d irections, 
S. But in the meanwhile, the Government of Kerala issued an 

order as G.Q.(Rt) No. 538/2015/F&WLD dated· 16-12~2015 under 

Section 40( 4) of the ':Wild Life (Protection) Act 1972, granting 

permission to the 1st respondent to declare the elephant tusks with him to 

the Chief Wild Warden/Authorized Officer. under sub Section 4 of 

Section 40 of Wildlife (Protection) Act 1972 within 30 'days from the 

date of the said order." A true copy of 0.0.(Rt) No. 538/2015/F&WLD 

dated 16-12-2015 issued under Section 40(4) of the Wild Life 

(Protection) Act 1972, · granting permission to the I" respondent to 

declare the elephant tusks is produced herewith and marked as Exhibit 
P-2. Therefore, this Hon'ble Court vide Order dated 29-02-2016 m 
Criminal M.C. No. 3318 of2012·held: 

"Presently, it seems that the · Government of Kerala has 

issued an order as GO(RT) No.538/2015/F&WLD, : 

Thiruvananthapuram; dated'16-12-2015 under Section 40 

(4) of the Wildlife (Protection) Act; 1972 by -~ranting 

permission to the F1 respondent Dr: Mohanlal t~ · declare 

the elephant tusks with him to the Chief Wildlife 

. Warden/Authorised Officerundersub-Sectlon 4 of Section 

40 of the Wildlife (Protection) Act, 1972, within 30 days 

from the date of the said order. Therefore, presently, the 

possession of the aforesaid elephant· tusks by the I" 

respondent. has become legalized through the aforesaid 

Government Order issued under Section 40(4) of the 
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absolutely nothing to interfere with the matter at present) 

in view of the said Government Order. 

The learned Senior Counsel Sri. T.A .. Shaji has submitted 

that this order should not stand in the way of proceeding 

with the matter with regard to the legality of the possession 

of those things by the F' respondent as on the date of 

seizure. Of course, this order will not stand in the way of 

proceeding further with the matter, . if so advised. 

Cr!. MC. is disposed of accordingly". 

A true copy of Order dated 29-02-2016 in Criminal M.C. No. 

3318 of 2012 is produced herewith and marked as Exhibit P-3. . 

6. While matters remained so, the 1st respondent as petitioner 

filed W.P.(C) No.;35610 of2016 before this Hon'ble Court withaprayer 

to quash the private complaint filed bythe petitioner on 13-6;.2016 and 
,. 

also to quash Exhibit P-1 Order dated 15~10-2016., This Hon'ble Court 
b 

vide judgment dated 15-6-2017 in W.P.(C)No. 35610 of 2016 held that 

Exhibit P-1 order passed by the Enquiry Commissioner and Special 

Judge is not legally sustainable. At thesame time it was further held: 

"However, no observation is made regarding the pending criminal 

proceedings or the legality of possession by the petitioner as on the 

date of actual seizure. It is also made clear that the vice of the 

governmental action leading to Exhibit P-4 is also not considered in 

this proceeding." Exhibit P-4 is Exhibit P;.2 hereinabove.: A true copy 

of the judgment dated 15-6-2017 in W.P.(G) No. 35610 of 2016 is 

produced herewith and marked as Exhibit P-4. 

7. . It can therefore he found that the question of the legality of 

possession of the 4 elephant tusks by the l" respondent, as on the date of 

seizure, is a matter left open to be. considered in accordance with law. 

The fact is that as on the date of seizure the I" respondent did not have 

any legal right to possess the 4 elephant tusks. He was not issued with a 

certificate of possession under Section 42 of the Wildlife (Protection) 

Act, 1972. 

t. 

s 
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8. The presumption under Section 57 of the Wild Life 

(Protectionjact, 1972 is that the accused is in illegal possession of of 

the property and the presumption under section 69 of the Kerala Forest 

Act is that it is the propertyq of the Government. This position has been 

specifically upheld by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Wildlife Warden 

Vs. Komarikkal Elias [2018 (8) SCC 114] = 2018 (3) KHC 348]. 

Further, the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Hi.N. Rishbud Vs. State 

of J)<:lhi, {AIR 19$5 SC 196], has laid down various stages of 

investigation. The said stages as laid down by the Hon'ble Supreme 

Court are the same steps and powers given to a Forest Officer as per 

section ~O of the Wild Life (Protection) Act, 1972. This makes it dear 

that when any Wildlife offence is committed, the officers specified in 

Section 50 •· (1) of the Wildlife Protection Act can commence 

investigation. 

9. The petitioner submits thatthe law and procedure in respect 

of unlawful possession of elephant tusk is crystal clear. Yet, Additional 

Chief Secretary to Government {the 2°d respondent herein) issued 

Exhibit P-2 order vide GO (RT) No, 538/2015/F&WLD dated 16-12- 

2015 to protect the offender-the 1st respondent herein -by permitting him 

to declare the possession of the elephant tusks within a further period of 

30 days purportedly in exercise of the powers under Section 40 (4) of the 

Wild Life (Protection) Act, 1972. 

10. On the basis of Exhibit P-2 Government Order, the 1st 

respondent filed a declaration under Section 40 • ( 4) of the Wild Life 

(Protection) Act, 1972 on 1-1-2016. A truecopy ofthe declaration made 

by the I " respondent on 1-1-2016 is produced herewith and marked as 

Exhibit P-5. 

11. It can be found that the facts stated in the declaration are not 

true and certainlythe 1st respondent was concealing the basic facts about 

how he acquired possession of the elephant tusks. It is submitted that 

the Assistant Conservator of Forest (K.J. Martin Lowel) visited the 

house of the 1st respondent on 7-1-2016 and made an inventory report in 
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~; 
-----~--·~·--·· 

b 

Form 15. This is evident from the letter No. E2-43/l6 dated 7-1-:2016 

issued by the Assistant Conservator of Forests, to the Principal Chief 

Conservator of Forest. A true copy the letter bearing No. E2-43/16 

dated 7-1-2016 issued by the Assistant Conservator of Forests, to the 

Principal Chief Conserv_ator of Forest is produced herewith and marked 

as Exhibit P-6. Along withExhibit P-6, the AssistantConservator of 
1 

Forest forwarded a copy of an ownership declaration made by one Mr. 

k. Krishna Kumar dated 4-9-2011. A true copy of the declaration of 
i/ 

ownership made by Mr. K. Krishna Kumar dated 4-9-2011 is produced 
1herewith 

and marked as Exhibit P-7: 

12. It can be found that the owner of 2 numbers of ivory was 

the said Mr. K. Krishna Kumar and he had purchased this from Mrs. 

Nalini Radhakrishnan in the year 1983 for a sum of Rs. 60,000/-. It is 

also stated that these 2 numbers of ivory were entrusted to the 1st 

respondent in the year 2005 to be kept in his safe custody. From the 

above statement it is clear that Mr. K._ Krishna Kumar has obtained 

possession of the + tusks in total violation of the provisions of the Wild 
i 

Life (Protection) 4ct, 1972. By his act of purchase in the year 1983, he 

committed an offdnce under section 39 (3) the Act. That apart the .l " 

respondent, whether obtained by way of purchase or otherwise, got 

possession of the same on 4-9-2011. This is also in violation of section 

39 (3) the Act. The very documents available before the Chief 

Conservator of Forest and Wild Life amply proves that both Mr. K. 

Krishna Kumar and Mr. Mohanlal committed offences under the Act and 

it was thereafter that the State Government proceeded to grant 

possession certificate to the l " respondent. 

13. In spite of clear violation of law and against the specific 

mandate of law the 3rd respondent vide his Proceedings No'. BDC2- 

504/14,0CT. No.01/2016 dated 16-01-2016 issued certificate of 

ownership of the 4 elephant tusks in Form No. 16 as provided under 

Section 40 (4) of the Wild Life (Protection) Act, 1972 to the 1st 

respondent. A true copy of Proceedings No. BDC2-504/14,0CT. 
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15. The above being the position, . the petitioner is highly 

aggrieved by the way in which the l " respondent is unlawfully protected 

by issuing Exhibit P-8 Certificate of Ownership. The 1st respondent is 

legally not entitled to get the certificate of ownership and · it has been. 

issued in total violation of the provisions of law. The 4 elephant tusks in 

the possession of the l " respondent are government property as per law. 
~ 

He has no right to keep them as his personal property. Several other 

persons are being prosecuted in the State of Kerala for even minor 

violation of the provisions of the Wild Life (Protection) Act, 1972. The 

principle of equality before law and equal protection of law as 

guaranteed by the constitution is given a go bye by the respondents who 

No.01/2016 dated 16-01-2016 is produced herewith and marked as 

Exhibit P-8. 

14. The petitioner submits that Exhibit P-8 Certificate of 

Ownership was issued to the 1st respondent without conducting any 

proper inquiry or investigation in 0.R. 14/2012 of Meckappala Forest 

Station pending on the file of the Judicial First Class Magistrate Court 

III, at Perumbavoor. The petitioner has applied before the Public 

Information Officer of the Judicial First Class Magistrate Court III, at 

Perurnbavoor for information regarding the current status of the 

proceedings in O.R. 14 of 2012 of Meokappala Forest Station. A true 

copy of the information received from the Public Information Officer of 

the Judicial First Class Magistrate Court III, at Perumbavoor dated 2-2- 

2019 is produced herewith and marked as ExhibitP-9. A true translation 

of Exhibit P-9 is produced herewith and marked as Exhibit P- (a). It can 

be found that in response to his application under the Right . to 
! 

Information Act, it is .stated that Form 2 report in O.R. 14 of 201;2 has 

not yet been filed in the court and that no information is received in the 

court regarding completion of enquiry in the case. It is also stated that 

the said case is not being called in the court. It is further stated that no 

application is received for termination of the proceedings in the .above 

case. 
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C. It can be found that the owner of 2 numbers of ivory was 

one Mr. K. Krishna Kumar as evidenced by Exhibit P-7 and he had 

purchased this from Mrs. Nalini Radhakrishnan in the year 1983 for a 

sum of Rs. 60,000/-. It is evident that he too was in illegal possession. It 

is stated in Exhibit P-7 · that these 2 numbers of ivory were entrusted to 

the 1st respondent in the year 2005 to be kept in his safe custody. From 

b 

A. That the actions taken by the respondents for issuing 

E;'(-hibit P-8 certificate is in gross violation of the provisions of the Wild 

Life (Protection) Act, 1972 and the Kerala Forest Act, 1961. 

B. That the 1st respondent was not legally entitled to possess 

the 4 elephant tusks at the time of its seizure on 21"12-2011. As on that 

date no person was entitled to possess such articles without a certificate 

of ownership as was specifically made clear under the provisions of 

Section 39 (3) of the Wild Life (Protection) Act, 1972 as it was 

specifically provided so under Section 39 of the Act. Now, therefore, as 

on date of seizure, the 1st respondent was not entitled, under law, to 

possess the articles seized. It was liable to be seized under section 58 F 

of the Act. There was a clear violation of the provisions of the law and 

therefore the 1st respondent was liable to be prosecuted and punished 

under Sections 51 and 58 Y of the Act. Instead of taking steps of 

prosecution, the respondents have collusively acted to bye-pass the law 

and to protect the 1st respondent by issuing Exhibit P-8 certificate. 

GROUNDS 

are bound to protect the constitution and the Jaw. Aggrieved by the 

infringement of the constitutional guarantees and discriminatory 

treatment given to similar persons, thepetitioner prefers to approachthis 

Hon'ble Court to set the law in motion, in the interest of justice. 

8. In the aforesaid circumstances, for achieving the aforesaid 

objective, the petitioner has no other alternative and effacious remedy 

other than approaching this Hon'ble Court under Article .226 of the 

Constitution of India on the following amongst other.- 
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I 
1. 

the above statement it is clear that Mr.I, K. Krishna Kumar had obtained 
I 

possession of the 2 tusks in total viofa,ion of the provisions of the. Wild 

Life (Protection) Act, 1972. By his act] of purchase in the year 1983, he 

committed an offence under section 3~ (3) the Act. That apart the l " 

respondent, whether obtained by wa~ of purchase or otherwise, got 
I 
I 

possession of the same on 4-9-2011. This is also in violation of section 

39 (J) the Act. The very docuri'ie~ts available before the Chief 

Conservator of Forest and Wild Life \~ply proves that both Mr. K. 
Krishna Kumar and Mr. Mohanlal comr1tted offences under the Act and 

it was thereafter that the State Gfvernment proceeded to grant 

possession certificate :o .the 1• respondt . .: . ( . . 
I). That Exhibit P~s certificate is issued on the basis of Exhibit 

P-S declaration and on the strength of \Exhibit P- 7 letter issued by one 

Mr. K. Krishna Kumar. Exhibit P-7\ itself discloses commission of 

offence by Sri. K. Krishna Kumar .. T+efore, going by the mandate of 

law, he too should have been brought o~ the array of accused. Instead of 
I 

commencing prosecution againstthe saif K. Krishna Kumar, Exhibit P-7 

declaration is taken as a piece of evidence to support the 1st respondent's 
. I 

claim of ownership . and to . bring abf ut Exhibit P-8 Certificate of 

ownership. It is submitted that two illlgalities cannot bring abou\ one 

legality. The declaration in Exhibit] P-5 itself shows that the l " 

respondent obtained possession ofthe e~ephant tusks as per Exhibit P-2 

Government Order . which permitted \ the l" respondent to file a 
I 

declaration within 30 days from Exhibit P-2 Order. It is submitted that 

Exhibit P-2 Order is not cm the basis bf which the 1st respondent got 
1. 

possession of the articles, as is evident frfm Exhibit P-7. 

E. Thatitis for the l " respondent to explain how he obtained 
I 

possession of the contra band articles. 'llpe presumption of law is that he 
I• \ 

has committed an offence under the Ac~ as it is so specifically stated in · 

Section 57 of the Wild Life (Protection} Act, 1972; 

F. That it is evident that E~ibit P-8 Order is a product of 

collusion and the illegality in bringing atout Exhibit P-8 Order is an act 

111 

I 
I 

I I 
I 
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For these and other .reasons to be urged at the time of hearing, this 

Hon'ble Court may be pleased: 

b 

Class Magistrate Court III, Perumbavoor, is issued. 

H. It can be found from Exhibit p.:3 and P-4 judgments that 

this Hon'ble Court did not consider the question of the. legality of 

possession of the four elephant tusks by the 1st respondent, as on the date 

of seizure and it is a matter left open to be considered in accordance 
i 

with law. The fact is that as on the date of seizure, the 1st respondent did 

not have any legal right to possess the 4 elephant tusks. .He was not 

issued with a certificate of possession under Section 42 of the Wildlife 

(Protection) Act, 1972. 

I. That Exhibit P-8 Order is unsustainable in the eye of law 

and it is only to be quashed and a direction to respondents 2 and 3 to 

take effective steps to complete investigation on the basis of the 

proceedings initiated under O.R. No. 14 of 2012 ofMeckappara Forest 

Station, Kodanadu Range, now pending on the file of the Judicial First 

entitled to. get the certificate of ownership and it has been issued in total 

violation 'of the provisions of law. The four elephant tusks in the . 

possession of the I" respondent are government property as per section 

· 69 of the Kerala Forest Act, 1961. He has no right to keep them as.his 

personal property. Several other persons are being prosecuted in the 

State of Kerala for even minor violation of the provisions of the Wild 

Life (Protection) Act, 1972. The principle of equality before law and 

equal protection of law as guaranteed by the constitution is given a go­ 

bye by the respondents who are bound to protect the constitution and the 

law. 

of corruption as contemplated under Section 13 (1) (d) of the Prevention 

of Corruption Act. 

G. That the l" respondent is unlawfully protected by issuing 

Exhibit P-8 Certificate of Ownership. The l" respondent is legally not 
' 

11 
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Paulose A.A. 
(Petitioner) 

Dr. Abraham P. Meachinkara 
(Counsel for the Petitioner) 

For the reasons stated in the Writ Petition (Civil) and the . 

accompanying affidavit, it is humbly prayed that this Hon'ble Court may 

be pleased to call for the records leading to Exhibit P-2 andP-8 Orders, 

pending disposal of the Writ Petition (Civil), in the interests of justice. 

Dat~d thisthe 2nd day of April 2019. 

INTERIM RELIEF PRAYED FOR UNDER RULE 150 OF THE 
HIGH COURT RULES 

(iii). to award cost of this Writ Petition (Civiljto the Petitioner. 
t: 

AND 

(i) to 'issue a writ of certiorari and. quash Exhibit P-2 order 

pi;1ssed by the 211d respon<;ient and Exhibit P-8 Orders passed by 3rd 

Respondent. 
(ii) to issue a writ of mandamus or any other appropriate writ, 

order or direction directing the 2nd and 3rd respondents to take effective 

steps for completion of investigation in the offence registered as· Q.R. 
; 

No. 14 of 2012 of Meckappara Forest Station, Kodanadu Range and 

pencling on the file of the Judicial First Class Magistrate. Court III at 

Perumbavoor, 
(iii) to issue any other appropriate writ, order .or direction that 

this Hon'ble Court deems fit, .in the interests of justice and in the· facts 

and circumstances of the case. 

PRAYER 

12 
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Dr. Abraham P. Meachinkara 
Advocate 

Deponent 
Solemnly affirmed and signed before me by the deponent on this the 

2nd day of April 2019 at my office at Ernakulam. 

All the facts stated above are true and correct to the best of my 
knowledge, information and belief. 

Dated this the 2nd day of April 2019. 

2. It is respectfully submitted that the Writ Petition is filed under 
my instructions. The statement of facts contained in the above writ petition is 
true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. The averments of 
law are made on the advice of my counsel and I believe them to be true, 
sustainable and sufficient to grant reliefs prayed for in the above writ petition. 
I have no personal or private interest in filing the writ petition. There is no 
authoritative pronouncement of Judgments by Supreme Court or High Court 
in this' subject matter except those are mentioned in the writ petition. No 
undue gain for myself or any of my relatives is there from filing .this 
litigation. 

3. The documents produced in the above Writ Petition are the true 
copies of the original they represent. 

4. I have not earlier filed petitions seeking similar and identical 
relief in the same subject matter. 

I, Paulose A.A., aged 47 years, S/o. Augustine, Anthikadu House, 

Bloor South, Udyogamandal P .0., Emakulam District, Pin- 683 501, do here 

by solemnly affirm and state as follows:- 

1. That I am the petitioner in the above Writ Petition (Civil). I am 
conversant with the facts of the case and am competent to swear to this 
affidavit. 

AFFIDAVIT 

Respondents Mohanlal & 2 Ors. 
v. 

Petitioner Paulose A.A. 

BEFORE THE HON'BLE HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT 
ERNAKULAM 

W.P. (C). No. of2019 
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-·-·-·-········ ······ - ························-·······-··--···· 

. . . . . 

found illegally keeping 4 sets elephant tusks unauthorisedly in his house "Vlsmaya'' 

in Thevara Village by the Income Tax· authorities in a .search and the Forest 

The complainants case in a nut shell is that R 7 Mohanlal(Oine artist) who is 
! . . 

the recipient of Padmasree award and; Honorary Colonel of tertitori~l army was 

·ORDER 
This is a complaint filed under S.J9Q Cr.pc alleging.offences under S.120(B) 

IPC and S.13( l)(ci) of.the prevention ofcorruption act against the respondents. 

Respondents 

. ' II' 

. . - 

I, Sri.· T1i1ruvanchootRadhakrislinan 
Forrtter Forest Minister Kera la. 

2. Sri. Man.1pa11dyaµ,Former Secretary 
ForestDepartmenf~ :ker~la . ", 

3. Sri. Pha11ldra:kumar, lfs,J>FO, 
Malayattoor Range 

4. Sri.] P San al, Range Forest Officer, 
Kodanad 

5. Sri. K Padrnakumar, 
City Police Com~ission·er Koehl City 

6. Sri .. Bijo Alexander, ACP,,Thril<l<akara 
. 7. Padrnasree Bharat Moha:nlal, 

S/o Viswan~thanNair,Vismayartt Veedu, .. 
Thevara:, EKM . · 

8. Sri .. P ·~·Krishrtal{umar; Hill Garden Colony, 
. Kµftanelloo{D¢sa:m·;·thrisstir. ' 
9. Sri;·KKtish'n'ak~µIijr, Nayan~mVeedu, , · 

-: · .. NorthForfG~t~;-Thri~\lnit~tira ' ,. ' . · .. ' -. 
10. Smt .. Nalirii Raw.~kri_slin~n,; s·terling Appartment, 

Chennai; . . . · · .· . , · . . 

Vs. 

Sri. A.A.'.Paulqse, 44'\'ears, : · ... Coqiplai~aµt 
$/Q. i\ugu~tin, Anthi~a(ld House, . 
lJdyggaman,daf!).Q~, ( Rep. By Adv. Lalu Mathew~) · 
Eloor: . . 

IN THt COURT OF TIIE ENQUIRY COMMI~SIONER& SPECIAL,JlJI)GE 
(VIGlLANC~), MUVATTUPUZHA · . 

e.r.e~e1,1,t:· ~ri.P.Ma9havan~ Enqqiry Commissioner~ SpedalJudge, MJvattupuzha 
· . . Sat9t<Jayt~e. l51h day ofOctobei-,:2016. ·· · ' .. 

Orl.,MP 7~9/2016 

Ex.If/Bl I I- J 
·-~ .. ,,. .... ·"•, ........ , ... ,. ··~~.,,· ·~· ... , .. 
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4. S.40(2) (Bj.makes it ni~ndatory to declare any inheritance within 9Q days 

. ofsuch i~~ritance tothe chief~ilci.life warden and the· provisions of S.40(1), 41, 42 

2. Perused the complaint arid various documents produced by the petitioner/ · 

· \ • .. -complainant. The_ provisions. ofth~· wildlife (Pr6tection)Act. J97icl~arly prohibits: 
acquisition, l(e~ping~ recei~ing,.·selling.Orothepwis~ transfer ofa11y animal object,. .· '( 

I ' , , : • - '. •• ·• • .' ''. • . '._ '. " .. · .. :· :· · ... • •. .'. .. ". ·.,', \_' ••. :. ' '. __ - °''·. . .' . , _ . >"._ ". ..': ./ •... • • . • . . _-- • 

trophy etc., 'except .with the previous perrnissi61.1 in 'writing of the. chief wild life 
'""ardert or the atith6riied office; (S 4b(2). , ·. . . ., . . 

3. · SAQ(2A) states that no per$Oh .other 'fuan -~ person having certificate of 

. ownership, shall afterthe commencement ofamending act (2003) acquire, receive 

keep in his custody any animal article, trophy of animals mentioned in schedule I 

. and n except by way of inheritance· {the alleged offence is a continuing offence). 

·I 

.'. 

According to .tlie complainant, if such an offence was committed by· and ordinary 

man, he would have been incarcerated hy arrest and detention in Jail stating it as a 

serious offence. · But the F crest Department had treated · Moharilal differently in 

violation of Act 14 of the constitutionthat Hall are equal before law." 

I 
l ..... 

not reported the procurement to the Forest Department. · He was keeping the same in 

house unauthorizedly from 1988 onwards. According to the complainant, R7 used 

his undue influence· with Rl and had procured an illegal order to withdraw the case 

without any fritther investigation tegiitdiitg the origin of the tusks and owing to the 

undue influence with Rl to 6'~ RI to: 6 hadahh;edtheir official position as public 

servants .and had even permitted Sri.Mohanlal(R7) to declare the animal trophy by 

issui.ng a special order only for the purpose ofSri.MohanJal and there after granted a 
· certificate of ownership violating-the .:provisions of wild life (Prqtestion) Act 1992. 

Departmen; registered art occurrence report as OR 1"4112. One· set of ivory was 
. . . . . . . 

procured from R9 and RlO and·an~ther.,set of tusks were procured from R8. R7 had. . . 

2 
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. . . ' 

7. A preliminary· enquiry is necessary to ascertain whether Rf had in fact ·. 

abused his official position as Minister in giving a differential treatment to R 7 to 9 

· as alleged in the complaint. 

6. At this stage there is no sufficient material to show that ·R:2 to 6 had 

actively participated in granting the benefits. 

abused the . official position' :ih gr~mting benefits> to R7 to 9~. Th~ forest 
' ,, ,, · .. i ' .··.· ... ·· ' .•. ,, ' ' ·.. ' ' ', ,, ' ' . ', ' " · .. ··. ,,, 

department, at first was against iss,uing an order for: declaration of the tusks ,. 
held by Mr .. Mohanlal. It was ai]he ~n&tance of m; the file was again put up for 

" granting an order for declaration as per advice of Rl(vide order dt.19.11.1_5) 

There cannot be any special consideration given to R7 because he is a recipient of a 

national award. On going 'through .the complaint and documents tiled, I find 

that the withdrawal as wen, <ledaration and - · granting of'ownership certificate 

was done at the instance of Rl th~: the.n forest ministe~ irt fa~our df ni to· 9. 

The main allegatior; is ihat Rf aitd .others ,had conspired withR? to 9 ~rid had: . .· ' . . . . . . . . ,, . . .. ; - .. ·. . . ._.. .. ;· 

ge9laration does not contain anything as to_ how RT came into possession of the 

\ contraband, Only if possession is legal, it ~;an be accepted by the wild life warden. ,, 

clearly states that the wild life warden can issue a certificate of ownership only 

if the possession is found lawful. Here, it seems that no proper enquiry was· 
conducted as to how R7, 8- and 9 got irtto possession0f these. elephant tusks. It is 

clear that R7 has violated the · provisions of wHd life (Protection) Act, The 
. . r-' -. 

5. S.41, and S.42ofthe wild life (Protection) Actstates how to pro.ce.ed on 

m~ir1g Sl.IGh a declaration. before the Forests and wild life, Department. Under S.41 

an enquiry has to'be conducted asto whether the possession was legal and inventory 

h~s to be prepared regarding the property declared by the authorized officer. SA2 
. . ~ . _- :: ' ·----. . .' .·-. _ .. · . . . . 

of.the act will apply to such declaration. $.40(4) is an enabling provision tothe State. 

government to require such persons. to notify the possession to the Government. 
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f 
• J 

·(True C6py~- 

Enquiry commissioner and Special Judge 
MUVATTUPUZHA 

... 

Sd/­ 
P.MADHAVAN '>'. 

'· :1 
. ! . 

Pronounced in the. open court this the 15th dey of October, 2016. 
'j . . 

9.The report will.be filed on orbefore 16.12;2016_~ 

8. So, I am forwarding the· complaint to the Director, V ACB, 

Thiruvananthapuram to conduct a Quick Verification of the allegations made 
against Ill and 7to -9 in this case. The enquiry officer will also ascertain whether 

any· other public ... servants are involved, and whether there. are grounds to proceed 

further. 

4. 

b 7. /-··· . 
' . 

/' . 
~/ 

// 
,-/' 

/ 
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\,\ \; v.. Wildlife Stock within i:he. stipuleitcd fi1me period c1ncl i'nformed that his request has ,axo&nd.:s 

c1c\d1cs'.';c(l to him lrn:; shared his concern along \Vith other citizens who could [IOt ded~re: thtt 

~ ' 

,;/\\1~<b~f1rnnt Tusks in his possession is held by his friend and the same is not registered in his 
,· 1,:·t'\\.,', .... .:: ' 

·· 1@T1c. Ir rs also informed thut the lnspector General of Forests (Wildlife) in e, le.tier 

As per letter read as 2°c1 paper above De. Mohanlal informed that the license of the ') 
I 

;~\ 1 \... .... AYc1rdcn, with respect to sub sectionid) under Section 40 of the Wildlife Protection 

// ct. 197 2. '·' 

with 'similar other requests would be considered during the review process. In the meantime 

you may alsolike to take up the matter with the concerned State Government/Chief' vVi!dl!ft: 
q 

'\ 

,\/1·-" 
, . .,< ,·_'-\\ ..,___, b \ ... 
. 1 Ministry has initiated a 1·evl.eH1 of Wild Life Protection Act, J 972 and your request. along 

of Environment, Forest and Climate Change informed r». Molrnnlal that 'presently the 

!\s per letter read as Jst paper above Inspector General of Forests (WUcliife)Ministry 

OP,DER 

GC) (Rt) No.538/2015/F&WLD Thin1va11anthapurnm, Dated: 16.12 2~15_ 
Read : l) Letter F.N o.I ~7!2Q 15/WL ch1tcd 29/4/2015 from Ministry of Environment and 

F crest addressed t6 Df. Mohanlal ' · 
2) Letter elated Ol/06/2015 from Dr Mohm1lal 
J) Letter No. BDC 2-50412014 dated 17.10.2015 and 14.12.2015 from the Chief· 

\Vilcllife Warden, Kernla 

I 

Forest and 'Nddli fe Department- Declaration of Elephant.Tusks possessed by Dr. M.ohanlal, 
I;' Chorus, Kochar' Road, ·Sasthamangalarn,--Thin1vt19anthapuram - Permission granted 
ttr~dt:;r Sec 40(4) of'the Wildlife:•Pr.qtectionAct, 1972 - Orci~rs issued. 
-~-- ··· - FOREST & vVILD LiF:i.(J)) DEPARTME~N-T-. ~~~-- ···· 

. . . :, . . ., . .~ . . . 
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\ 

To /-:--,· . . · .. · ·. .i, . · 

. ·-:-_,,..,,..'the.PrrncipaJ. Chief Conservator ofFor~sts···_(WiJdJifc) Thin1vam1ntbapur~1m 
Dr. Mohanla], F-4 Choru$, Kochar ROci~[; Sasthamangalam. Thiruvananthapuram 
?:11~: ;\ccountant dcneral'V\Ltdit/A&E)Jhin1vananthapurarn, . [he Web and New Tvledia; I&PRD :J, · · · 

Stock File IOJficc Copy . . t 
lf ?f rt~';~'.tt\: I'll rw '").:,dlhy o, der 
Ii~,·.·, : ... ,i ' 

\\\ ·11\ · > ·:,.'1:' r, 
{'; . . . . i - . .. ;)f c 

~{);;;-, •• r l'f- 
s ,~:ct i oh ()f{icc, 

b (By order of the Governor) 

P.IVlARA PANDJYAN 
Additional Chief Secretary to Govt 

)' 

\Varckn/Authorized Officer Llndcrsubsccdon (4) ofSection 40 of the Wildrife protection 
. ,.··· 

Act, 1972.w.ithin· 3Q claysfron1 ·the date-of tiis. order. . . . . ; ~ . . . ' .. ": . . . 

·• . 
. · - · .. · , 

Government have examined the md:ter in detail 'and are pleased to grant permission . . •, .. ' . ·. . 1 · . . .. 
to l)r. Mohanlal to . declare 'tht · Elecf;timt tusks .: with him to the Chief·. Wi!d!i ft 

. ·. . . .· .. :,'·. . 

limiting to ivory artifact aqcl tusks: 

. . . . ', ,' ... ·.· .·. i ,' ,,' .• . 
Act,1972, the State Government may consider.for issuing notification under Section 40(4) 

I . . 
I 

including tu;ks'. The .Prin~ipal Chief C.oi1servr1to:r of Forests (Wi kilifo) also informed that 
. . . a; . . ; ,, ··.··•••.. . . i . . ' , -. . . ' . . ' -. ,, . .· 

since the Centrat ,(}cive:p1inent vide ]e'tterj read as 1 s'.. paper above has clifeCtE;d the applicant 
' ~ 

to take up the matter with' theState Government under Sec 40( 4) of tile Wilcllife Protection 
. . . ,· . . . ·, 1 

·, ~/1 ·.·/· . 

G overnrnent is competent to issue: notificat: on for· de,cii.rntion of Animal. and animal arti c I e . i 

// As per letters read 8.S 3rd paper above, T!1-.e\Prini;ipaLC)1ief Conservator of fivresls 
/./ . \ \' ' :,f / . . . ; ' '. . ' · ... u . . , 

// (Wildlife) informed that as per Sec 40(4') of the Wildlife· Protection Act.I 972, the Stale 
/:/ · .... 

I I ·, ~-~ ~·· 
\ \ 

,: .... \.,1 
,\ 

·, ;. 

·~.~ 
·"'.·. r' J•.', 

! 

···:.: 
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4. THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER, 
P.O. KODANADU, MALAYATTOOR,KERALA• 683 587. 

5. STATE· REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF 
FORESTS (Wll,.D LIFE) GOVERNMENT OF KERALA, 
VAZHUTHACAUD, TRIVANDRUM • 695 014, 
REPRESENTED BYTHE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, 
HIGH COURT OF KERAlA, ERNAl<ULAM. 

R1 ·sRI.M.K.DAMODARAN,SENIOR ADVOCATE 
ADV. SRI.K.R.RADHAKRISHNAN NAIR 

R4 & RS BY ADVOCATE GENERAL SRI.K.P DANDAPANI 

THIS CRIMINAL MISC. CASE HAVING BEEN FINAL!,.¥ Hl:ARO 
ON 29·02·2016, THE COURT ON THE SAME DAY PASSED THE 
FOLLOWING: 

3, P.N. KRISHNAKUMAR, 
HILL GAROEN,HOUSE N0.127, 
KUTTANELLUR HOUSING COMPLEX, 
THRISSUR DISTRICT· 688 001. 

1. MOHANLAL, 
CINE AGTOR, 'VISMAYA', HOUSE NO. CC 56/2161, 
Vl(;)YA VIHAR ROAD, THEVARA, 
E.RNAKUl.,.AM DISTRICT • 682 013. 

2. K. l<Rl~HNAKUMAR, 
'NAYANA', THRIPUNITHURA, 
ERNAKULAM DISTRICT • 682 306. 

...... , "'_._ _ . 

Al.L KERAl,,A ANTI CORRIJPTION & HUMAN RIGHTS 
PROTECTION .CQlJNCII,., REG. NO. CA ·597/6, 
Rl:PRESENTEO BY ITS PRESIDENT ISSAC VARGHl:SE, 
POST 60X NO. 29, METTUPALAYAM STREET, HEAD POST OFFICE, 
PA\.,AKKAD DISTRICT. 

i?Y $RI.T A.SHAJl,SENIOR ADVOCATE 
AQV.SRI.MANSOORB.H. 

RESPONOl;NT(S)/RESPONDENTS: 

·····-·•:!"'•.•• -!' . 
Pl:;TITIQNiR/PE;TITION!;R: 

MP.N0.1259/2012 OF JUDICIAL FIRST CLASS MAGISTRATE COURT·1, 
Pe,RUMBAVOOR 

QR.N0.14/2012 OF MECKAPPALA FOREST STATION 

..................................... 

THE HONOURASLE MR. JUSTICe'. ij.KEMAI,. PASHA 

MONOAY, THE 29TH DAY OF ~EBRUARY 2016/10TH PHALGUNA, 1937 

Crl.MC.No. 3318 of 2Q12 () 

PRESENT: 

IN THE HIGH COURT OF KERAL.A AT ERNAKULAM 
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seems that even on the registration of the occurrence 

report, the contraband articles were entrusted to the 1st 

Meckappala Forest Station was registered against him. · It 

those elephant tusks in his possession, OR No.14/2012 of 

elephant tusks. Since he had no authorisation to keep 

party conducted a search at his house and found four 

to the forest officials and consequently, on 21.12.2011, the 

Deputy Range Officer of the Malayattoor Fore st Station. and 

tusks were found at his residence. The matter was reported 

house of Dr.Mohanlal, a well known cine artist, four elephant 

During the course of an income tax raid at the 

,__ .,,...,,, 
ORDER 

Dated this the 291h day offebruary, 2016 

Crl.M.C. No.3318 of2012 

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

B. KEMAL PASHA, J. 

[CR] 

- ~,- 
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Officer under sub-Section 4 of Section 40 of the Wildlife 

' 
tusks with him· to the Chief .Wildlife Warden/Authorised 

of the Wildlife (Protection) Act, 1972 by granting permission 

to the 1st respondent Dr.Mohanlal to declare the elephant 

Thlruvananthapurarn, dated 1.6.12.2015 under Section 40(4) 

has issued an order as GO(RT) No.538/2015/F & WLD, 

4. Presently, it seemsthat the Government of Kerala 

(Protection) Act, 1. 972. 

provisions of Section 50(3.A) and 50(4) of the Wildlife 

after the seizure, by alleging that itls in contravention of the 

handing over the contraband back to the 1st respondent, 

challenged the aforesaid action of the forest officials in 

3. The learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner has 

learned Advocate General Sri.K,P.Dandapani for the State. 

and $ri.K.R.Radh9krishnan Nair for the 1st respondent and 

the ~etiti9ner, learned Senior Counsel Sri.M.K.Damodaran 

2. He~rd learned Senior Counsel Sri.T.A.Shaji for 

respondent herein, after the seizure. 

: 2 : 
QrLM.C.3,3, 18/2012 
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PA to Judge 

II True Copy II 
aks/29/02 

Sd/- 
(B.KEMAL PASHA, JUDGE) 

Crl.M.C. is disposed of accordingly. 

way of proceeding further with the matter, if so advised. 

date of seizure. Of course, this order will not stand in the 

possession of those things by the 1st respondent as on the 

proceeding with the matter with regard to the legality of the 

submitted that this order should not stand in the way of 

5. The learned Senior Counsel Sri.T.A.Shaji has 

the matter at present, in view of the said Government Order. 

Matters being so, there is absolutely nothing to interfere with 

under Section 40(4) of the Wildlife (Protection) Act, 1972. 

legalised through the aforesaid Government Order issued 

aforesaid elephant tusks by the 1st respondent has become 

(Protection) Act, 1972, within 30 days from the date of the 

said order. Therefore, presently, the possession of the 

: 3 : 
Crl.M. C.3318/2012 

-~-·--·~--·-······· 
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P.A.TO JUDGE 

/TRUE COPY/ 

NIL RESPONDENT'S ANNEXURES: 

ANNl;:X IV COPY OF THE REPLY DATED 31/03/2012 ISSUED TO tHE PETITIONER. 

ANNl;X V COPY OF THE COMPLAINT DATED 02/04/2012 _PREFERRED BY THE 
PETITIONER BEFORE THE FOREST RANGE OFFICER, KODANAD. 

ANNEX VI COPY OF THE CMP.N0.1259/2012 FILED BY THE PETITIONER IN 
OR.N0.14/2012 ON THE FILE OF JUDICIAL FIRST CLASS MAGISTRATE 
N0.1, PERUMBAVOOR 

ANNEX VU COPY OF THE STATEMENT DATED 09/07/2012 FILEO BY THE 
DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER, MALAYATQOR IN CMP.NQ.1259/2012 

ANNEX VIII COPY OF THE FORM N0.1 SEIZURE REPORT DATED 12/06/2012 
PREPARED UNDER SECTION 52 OF THE FOREST ACT, 1961. 

ANNI;X 1 COPY OF THE ORDER DATED 13/09/2012 IN CMP.N0.1259/2012 IN 
O.R.NQ.14/2012 OF MECKAPPALA FOREST STATION ON THE Fll,E OF 
JUDICIAL FIRST CLASS MAGISTRATE N0.1, PERUMBAVOOR. 

ANNEX II COP'/ OF THE REPI.Y DATED 07/09/2011 ISSUED BY THE 4TH 
Rl:SP9NOENT ON PETITIONER'S QUE;RY. 

ANNEX 111 <;QPY QF THE MAHAZAR DATED 21/12/2011 ISSUED BY THE 4TH 
RESPONOENT TO THE PETITIONER UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
RIGHT TO INFORMATION ACT. 

APPENRIX 

. . WWW.LIVELAW.IN
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K.V. 

THIS WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) HAVING BEEN FINALLY HEARD 
ON 6-04-2017, THE COURT ON 15-06-2017 DELIVERED THE 
FOLLOWING: 

Rl BY ADV. SRI.M.V.LALU MATHEWS 
R2,R3 BY SENIOR GOVERNMENT PLEADER SRI SUMAN CHAKRAVARTHEY 

3. THE DIRECTOR, 
VIGILANCE AND ANTI CORRUPTION BUREAU, 
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM 695001 

2. STATE OF KERALA, 
REPRESENTED BY THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY(HOME), 
GOVERNMENT SECRETARIAT, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM 695001 

l. A.A.POULOSE, 
SON OF AUGUSTINE, ANTHICAUD HOUSE, 
UDYO~DAL PO, ELOOR, ERNAKULAM, PIN 683501 

RESPONDENT (S): 

BY ADVS. SRI. M. K. D~ODARAN (SR. ) 
SRI.K.R.RADHAKRISHNAN NAIR 

MOHANLAL, 
SON OF LATE VISWANATHAN NAIR, VISMAYAM VEEDU, 
THEVARA, ERNAKULAM, NOW RESIDING AT 
'SREE GANESH', RAJIV NAGAR, 
ELAMKKARA P01 KOCHI 

PETITIONER: 
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It is alleged that, no action was submitted a report. 

Commissioner for enquiry. The Assistant. Commissioner had 

Police Commissioner, who forwarded it to the Assistant 

not arrested. One Anil Kumar had submitted complaint to the City 

Though, O.R.No.14/2012 was registered, the petitioner herein was 

tusks, no legal action was taken against the petitioner herein. 

petitioner herein and nine other persons, including the then Forest 

Minister. It was alleged that after. the interception of the elephant 

respondent herein before the court of Vigilance and Special Court 

and Enquiry Commissioner (V & ACB), Muvattupuzha, against the 

Forest Range. 

2. In the meanwhile, Ext.Pl complaint was laid by the first 

hi:,n,i.sf,;l of the petitioner herein and found four elephant tusks kept 

there. The matter was immediately reported to. the Forest 

J;)!;)pc;lrtme:nt. It was found that the petitioner did not have the 

requisite licence to keep the tusks in. custody. Hence, OR 

No.14/2012 was registered by Mekkapala Forest Station, Kodanad 

22/712011, the Income Tax Department conducted a raid in the 

'Th~ Re.titioner herein is an acclaimed cine artist. On 

Pated this the 15th day of June, 2017 

JUDGMENT 

... - - ... - - - ....... -· - ·- - ...... ·- ....... 
W,J?,(C)No.35(510 of 2016 

$\]NIL THOMAS, J. 
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I. 

3. The Special Judge (Vigilance), by .Ext.P2 order held that 

amounted to a corrupt practice as provided under the provisions of 

Corruption Act. Hence, necessary action was sought against the 

respondents mentioned in the complaint. 

individual resulted in loss to the exchequer and consequently, 

It was contended that, assigning the asset of the State to an, 

the provisions of the Forest Act and the Wild Life Protection Act. 

the petitioner herein from criminal prosecution both for violation of 

respondents. It was alleged that all of them had colluded to save 

the Assistant Commissioner were arrayed as 5th and 5th 

under the Forest Department. The City Police Commissioner and 

third and fourth respondents in the. complaint were the officials 
i 

the then Secretary to the Government, Forest Department and 

respondents 8 to 10 in the complaint. The second respondent was 

have purchased the tusks from three persons arrayed as 

According to the complainant, the petitioner herein is stated to 

declare the articles, which were not in accordance .with law. 

Government order was issued permitting the petitioner herein to 

did not declare the possession of the tusks within the time granted 

by the Government. Much later, the accused had filed an 

application dated 14/1/2016 before the Minister for Forest to 

exempt him from the prosecution. It was alleged that Ext.PS 

recommended. FIR was also not registered. The petitioner herein 

was not arrested in spite of lapse of 50 months. The petitioner also 

2 W P.(C) No.35610/2016 

WWW.LIVELAW.IN



5. Essential facts are not in dispute. A perusal of Ext.Pl 

complaint shows that the crux of the grievance of the complainant 

learned Public Prosecutor. Examined the records. 

learned counsel for the first respondent/complainant and the 

writ petition. 

4. Heard the learned senior counsel for the petitioner, 

above order along with Ext.Pl complaint is under challenge in this 

against the first respondent and respondents 7 to 9 therein. The 

directed to conduct quick verification of the allegations made 

7 to 9. Hence, the Director, VACB, Thriuvananthapauram was 

position as Minister in giving preferential treatment to respondents 

q· 

ascertain whether first respondent had in fact abused his official 

up for granting an order for declaration as per the advice ofthe 

first respondent. According to the court, it was necessary to 

c;ertific.ate of ownership only if the possession was found lawful. 

N Q proper inquiry was conducted as to how respondents 7 to· 9 got 

into possession of the elephant tusks. It was also held that, it was 

at the instance of the first respondent that the file was again put 

actlvely pa.rticipated in granting any benefit to the petitioner 

herein. However, the court held that, on pef\lsing the complaint 

and the documents filed, Ext.P5 order was issued at the instance of 

the first respondent in the complaint, who was the then minister. 

It was held that under section 42, wild life warden can issue 

mqterial~ on record cl.id not disclose that the respondents 2 to 6 had 

3 
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Thiruvananthapuram dated 16/12/2015. As far as Ext.P5 order 

GO(Rt)No.538/2015/FAWLD as 1972 Act Protection 

above order was issued under Section 40(4) of the Wild Life 
b 

permitting the petitioner herein to declare his articles legally. The 

7. Ext.PS is the Government Order issued by the Government 

petitioner to spite the petitioner herein. 

this court. Having failed in their attempt, they have set up the 

petitioner herein, 'which has resulted in Exts.P3 and P4 orders of 

instance of the persons who were in inimical terms with the 

JFCM, Perumbavoor. Two other proceedings were initiated at the 

Pursuant to the complaint given, a crime was registered before the 

absolutely no corrupt practice involved, much. less any illegal act. 

who were inimical terms with the petitioner herein .. · There was 

that, Ext.Pl complaint was set up at the instance of the persons 

6. Countering the above, the petitioner herein contended 

Government officials made monetary gain. The further allegation 

was that by legalising the possession of tusks, the Minister and 

officials gave preferential treatment to petitioner and thereby 

gained pecuniary benefits and state. suffered financial loss. 

was that, in spite of the registration of OR, no further action was 

taken by the Forest Officials. Crime was also not registered by the 

police pursuant to the report of the Assistant Commissioner, It 

was alleged that crime was not taken against the petitioner under 

the purported influence of the petitioner. herein and thereby the 

4 W .P.(C) No.35610/2016 
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stands, the legality and validity of the order cannot be challenged 

before the Vigilance Court. It can only be challenged in a 

proceeciing before the Constitutional Courts under Article 226 or 

Article ~2 of the Constitution of India. The stand of the Government 

a,.ppears to be that the claims of the petitioner regarding the 

lega,,Iity or otherwis<:;l of possession of the tusk was found to be 

acceptable by the competent authority under the Wild Life Act. As 

l9ng as the Government Order legalizing the possession of the 

elephant tusks with the petitioner. stands, no investigation or 

enquiry can be. ordered by the Vigilance court into the justiciability 

of the order or the circumstances that resulted in the order issued 

under the authority of the Governor of the state. 

8. The specific contention of the first respondent herein was 

that, the Minister and the Government officials flouted the laws, 

gave preferential treatment to the petitioner and thereby derived 

pecuniary advantage and resulted in consequent 'loss to the 

Exchequer. According to the court below, "the withdrawal, 

declaration and granting of ownership certificate was done at the 

instance of Minister in favour of respondents 7 to 9". Ext.PS order 

itself reveals that the petitioner was advised by the Ministry of 

Environment and Forest to take up the matter with the State 

Government under Section 40 of the Wild Life Protection Act 1972. 

Ext.PS shows that the Government examined the issue in detail and 

decided to grant permission to the petitioner to declare the 

5 W.P.(C) No.35610/2016 
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provisions. The court dismissed the writ petition holding 'that 

the above proceedings initiated by the complainant was not one 

involving public interest and was a clear case of misuse of the 

that criminal proceedings have also been initiated and the FIR has 

been filed before the JFCM, Perumbavoor. It was also found that 

Ext.P3 judgment dismissed the complaint, inter alia, on a finding 

(Crl.) No.1896/2013. A Learned Single Judge of this Court by 

Class Magistrate Court. This was assailed by one Pramod in O.P. 

court holding that the matter was pending before the Judicial First 

relation to the seizure of the contraband articles from his house. 

had gone out of way to do favour to the the petitioner herein, in 

The complaint filed by Anilkumar was dismissed by the Vigilance 

of illegal possession of elephant tusk and that the minister, 

contrary to the duties attached to the office at the relevant time, 

glove with the petitioner herein to save him from the consequence 

Department will be prejudging the issue. 

9. It appears that one Anilkumar had filed 

Cr,M.P.No.641/2014 before the enquiry commissioner and Special 

Judge, Thrissur alleging that the then Forest Minister was hand in 

Elephant tusks with him to the Chief Wildlife Warden/Authorised 

Officer under section 40(4) of the Act. Hence, for the purpose of 

quick verification, holding that the first respondent alone is liable 

to be proceeded for, in the absence of prima facie material that the 

Minister acted independently and contrary to the stand of the 

6 W .P.(C) No.35610/2016 
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11. Evidently, the first respondent herein has approached 

the Special Court invoking its jurisdiction, as a matter of public 

Government Order. 

held that there was nothing to be interfered with, in view of the 

section 4 ( 4) of the Wildlife (Protection) Act 1972. Hence it was 

hi:tnQ.ing over the tusks to the petitioner herein on a premise that 

it was in contravention of the provisions of Sections 50 (3A) and 50 

(4) of the Wild Life (Protection) Act 1972. That application was 

qisrnissed which was challenged in Crl.MC.No.3318/2012 . By 

Ext .. P4 order, another Hon'ble Judge of this Court held that pending 

the proceedings, Ext.P4 order (which is Ext.P5 in the present 

proceedings) was issued by the Government of Kerala granting 

permission to the petitioner herein to declare the elephant tusks 

with him to the Chief Wild life Warden/Authorised officer under 

10. Another proceeding was initiated by one Anti Corruption 

& Human R,ights Protection Council by filing M.P No.1259/2012 

in the Jud.icial First Class Magistrate Court -1 Perumbavoor in OR' 

No. 14/2012 c;hallenging the action of the Forest Officials in'. 

them. 

nothii1g to show that they have acted in breach of trust reposed on 

there was any instance of the officials concerned aqting in a 

manner against the law. It was held that there was nothing to show 

that the Minister favoured the petitioner herein. There was also 

absolutely nothing was produced by the complainant to prove that 

7 W .P.(C) No.35610/2016 
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12. It seems that the complainant did not have a case that 

the petitioner herein to protect him. Evidently, the Government 

acts through its officers and the very order by which the officers 

who were exempted from the scope of enquiry and harping on the 

minister alone itself militates against that part of the order by 

which enquiry was ordered against the first .respondent and the 

petitioner herein and few other private parties. 

materials to show that the then Minister had acted in collusion with 

the court arrived at a conclusion that prima facie there were 
b 

the Government have misused the authorities. On the other and, 

that accused 2 to 6 in the complaint, who were the officers under 

placed before it, had concluded that, there was no material to show 

proceedings. The Special Court, on an evaluation of the materials 

was kept open. However, that is not challenged in the present 

the legality of possession of the articles as on the date of seizure 

and P4. However, by Ext.P4, the right to challenge with regard to 

present complaint also the issues were once concluded by Exts.P3. 

reposed on them contrary to the public trust doctrine. In the 

show that the State or its officers acted in breach of the trust 

evidenced by Exts.P3 and P4. In Ext.P3, it was held that in the 

complaint in that case, there was absolutely nothing on record to 

Authorities was under challenge before the two separate 

authorities and both have held in favour of the Government, 

On two earlier occasions, the action of the Forest interest. 

8 W P.(C) No.35610/2016 
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after examining the complainant on. oath and the witnesses present, 

had invoked under Section 156(3) Cr.P.C.by deleting accused 2 to 

for the petitioner that the Vigilance Court, after taking cognizance 

of the complaint, and offence alleged in the complaint, instead of 

proceeding under Section 200 Cr.P.C. in Chapter XV of Cr.P.C. 

proceedings are already pending. I feel that, in the light of the 

above, it is only to be held that, the process of Government action 

being not under challenge, on vague allegations. Ext.P2 order is 

not legally sustainable. 

13. It was further contended by the learned senior counsel 

suspicion entertained by a person to find out whether any corrupt 

practice is involved. It is also to be noted that the criminal 

into a fishing expedition or a roving enquiry on the basis of mere 

consequential declaration of the items, an enquiry into the subject 

matt~r of ixt.P5 Gan only be considered as mis· conceived one. · It 

was also held by this court in Ext.P4 that, once the declaration is 

made there is absolutely nothing to be interfered it again. The 

allegations raised by the first respondent are vague, bereft of any 

deta.ils,generalised and courts · cannot be called upon to venture 

As long as Ext.P5 stand and the any other proceedings. 

Governmental Order. Further, Ext.P5 is not under challenqe in 

Ext.P4 order was the product of a cqrrv.pt practice. Absolutely no 
q 

grounc;l was made out in the oomplaint challenging the vice of 

Ext.Po or the process of Governmental action which led to the 

9 W .P.(C) No.35610/2016 
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SUNIL THOMAS 
Judge 

/true copy/ PS tojudqe. 
dpk 

Sd/- 

Ext.P2 stand quashed. 

leading to Ext.P4 is also not considered in this proceeding. 

In the above circumstances, Ext.P2 order is not legally 

sustainable and is liable to quashed. It is done accordingly. The 

writ petition is allowed and all further proceedings pursuant to 

seizure. It is also made clear the Vice of the Governmental action 

the legality of possession by the petitioner as on the date of actual 

observation is made reqardinq the pending criminal proceedings or 

passed by the court below is not legally sustainable. However,no 

14. In the light of the above, it is only to be held that Ext.P2 

illegal. The learned senior counsel relied on the decision in 

Balasubramanian K.S.v Biju Koehn Paul and another 2016 

(3) KLT 220), to support the contention. If I feel that the above 

decision applies to the facts of this case. 

has reverted back to Section 156 (3) of the Cr.P.C.,which was 

4, holding that there is no sufficient materials to implicate them. It 

was. argued by the learned senior counsel that the Vigilance Court 

10 W P.(C)No.35610/2016 
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\\i\ . r·:,:.·, '"/'. ', c, ... , ... \ v -. \ .' '"' 

MOH/\.NLAL 

Yours Faithfu1,y·. 

Thanking you 

· I take this,.opp.01tttni~y:Jo Uia.(ik/the ,office, otthe Aelditiqlir1l; Princ\pal Ctiief Conservator of . ' . ·.·· ··:··· ·: .. ,_ .. ·_, _ ,... '. . . . . . . . ·_-_ . ' 
Forests (WittLPfej. (BbC) fo!"g'fvi11'g me en 6pp.ortunit}' to present my case and for the 
patient heafii1i,PW)/ided · 

. . . ' ~ .. ,,. ~ ·_ ~ 

'\ . \\ ,/ . 
{I)),>·<" . 

,.,._:;w·\·1·· 1, ·' 
,, ...... \ : ~ ·~j 

i\ I . 
.. 

cnclosedyou ~f\a,/please f.Jndth<: Form; the applicqtiof: !;.!flQ~f S.f:;(tir;;n ciwly f-illecJon the 
'pr;ticl.~?,. [n description l dimensions and vvith,·suppe~flng photographs for ycur perusal I 
verificati6,n. I will'·'a~1ait.thE:"certiflciitfofSi1;ri·~rshfp'..ba'scid 'ch. this ~eclaration , .' 

• . , - ..• : . , ,: . ' ' : +': ··_. . • -· G,a1o/- ··- 
1 am also attaching a\(.:opy orthe.moncv remitted by Chafori forRs. :::.;,5B6f towards. fee· for 
'Deel :1rc1tion. o{ Tusks/'\·_. . . . . 

. ···i; 

. \/\S advised r herein present tii,e,\l'rtldes\for declarai::1.)il ·before your good office .undsr 
Section 40, sub~\:cticn ( 4) for ce/[itjcc1te oCownersbp. 

;:;:· ~i~~;1t~~Hlt~t!&\';{i;~,: ~;i12-01s/f&WJP ot~r:pe~Om~« 20,s. 

This has reference to tfic,abo1i~:riotiflcation .6{'"16:h Dr.::ember'15 by the Government of 
f(erala . 

Dear Sir 

t.Y:~{·.·~·. __ , . 

,1.::,r".'fy,2Q)6 . ' .s.: ' \J,i.;;. 
, ·111e:J.\dqitfon~1- Prindpar'ti:h1ef Consemator 

.~ fBio ~:Jlve'r.s;;i,ceHIJ ·· -- "_ · ·,~ -, · . .__ .. · · - 'ti,,~!;15~~~~\ ' 
·1'· , .... 

',\ 

.: :; ; ···:;j. 1/li(' 

~~~t-:.· -::,;;:,,,;,~,._..,, .. , .• a,_.,-~ 
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i'1! OiLi/\j\\! .. /\L 
'.;igrn11:t11·c t:ri' lhc: 1\pplic.-i1,\ 

Place: Cochi11··· 
D,11:'i::.30ti, Dccen,IX:;r/(llli 

t '2.:,,· 
'"\ I .J(~ ( ,, \ ,' ··([t:J;r, 
/< 

-GO (Rt) No. 
538/2015/F8,WLD 
Dated 
16.12.2015 '. 

1:!noth7(outer 
d·mension5)· 
61·125 ems 
~2 it2 crn.s . -- . 
§!Ith; (nearer to the 
b3seAbottorn) .. 
8H7tm.s 
82,-37 ems Declaration· by 

. Yclpigmt· (in '1 Donor dated I 
i<SJS/gms) 0'1.09.'20ll 
Bl-16.650 ·k9s j 
8k_L6 .. B5.Q_,Jssls .... ------- · ·-" .·· .. -·-•·--·---·~-· 

. . . -·· . 
. ~· .. · .. · ....... -- _· .... _ .. -- _· -~·- r--~ . ~-· ... 

· Dimensions ijciw obtained premiseswhere / 
. •· kept · I 

I 
\G,O{P.t) No: ... · ·· · Both the sets (2 · \ 

c2i~:a~S/S&WCD ~;~'/tJ hos) I 
J:il!i1:till;ikfl,.ea{•e.r;,to. tl<le ·'16.12'2615 . . j 

--~--~~~-i~~saJ~o-f . -~~iu_i;_,:i_u;f~_~st _f 

No.v1i(.2:3903;sG .ct 2G12s02, · .. 
dated 12.09 .1686 \/id. nc_:_ya Vihar . I 

·<"',;IP" . Roadr· . 
Thevbra, Cochin I 

. :P.JN.-~02013,. I 
Ernakulam Disc. 1 

Kerala State ! 

',,• . ' 

}/\:"°· 

• ,;Theth.Je(\JVildlifeWarijen . .. I 

fQtes:t:8( vVi1d l\ftiJ)e R~:{;s~a.te l9f K~ ral ,r, 
7f:r1v~:hdr1,1(Tl•6.96 Q,~,t; l<e'f:aia ' ·. . . •, . 

... ' · .. '\ \-, \' .. · ·' . 
·.·._ ;~'.lr~tAFQRE$TDEiPARTMfNT .: 

Forrn.Qf deq}'~}i~~jp~i;oir.r~ehY:!PR,A~imal ~rtk_les:Se~40(4) 
(GO· (B,t}Jflo.;.;,~~/?,O_ .. ~,/~%"-f/P;J- Pated.:1:6 .. .L2,201q) 

' :,:': .,- .. .-··.' .·' I ... , .. : .. ·•: . . '· . 

<'1 

\ \ .•·,, 
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) have purchased this piece from Mrs.Nalini Radhakrishnan, 
, ·-.:: __ · .. .: .:1:::·~~t/.:·r:·i- . : _ .. . · i • 

": fesidirig at Sterling Apartments, Chennai in the' year 1983. : I have 
.· .. '. purchased it for a sum of Rs.60,000 l : (Rupees sixty thousand only] and 

the payment was made by cheque through my NRE account. 

I am told by Mrs.Nalini Radhakrishnan that this p1~ce was 

inherited by her father in law whose father ... W;:tS then Maharaja of.Cochin. 

The dressing table was sent to Mr.Mohanlal in' the year 2005, to be 
kept in his safe custody at bis Trivandrum residence as l was planning to 

demolish my residential building at Tripunithura: Kochi. 

ln case you need any further information regarding this matter, 

will be glad to provide the same to you at any time. My contact 

No.09746 593919, 9388861616. 

'" I 

This is with reference to the above mentioned Dressing table fitted 
with 2 Nos. Ivory and an oval shape mirror, found by the Income Tax 

. authorities in Mr.Mohanlal's residence at Thevara, Ernakulam. 

· Please note that I am the exclusive owner of this Dressing table 
. and thesame was in my house for the last 28 years. 

' . ···.·', .: ; ' . . . ' ; . 

Sub:- Ownership of- 1 No.DTessing table with one oval sh~e 
mirror fitted .on 2 Nos. Ivory. 

Dear Sir, 

The Chief Conservator of Forests and Wild Life, 
Kerala State. 

To 

K. Krishnakumar, 
.Nayanam, 
JLF.Gate, Tripunithura, 
Kochi - 682 301. 

4-9-2011 
Tripunithura 

From 

,., . 
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Z l;)eclttraUon dated 30.l2;~01.5·frcim Dr V M?ha.rutn ,\Tismt\ya Ho1;1~e, cc . 
26/2802; Yidhaya Vi.har_R,t>,,l/,d,•'rhcvo,rn, CochJ!, l,!;rnakulam Dist, . . 
Kera!a 682013 · · · ·. · ·.. :. · · · · ·. · 

~. Iuvc nt ory Report No: e;2~4i$J i;6 dtd 7. L 16 of ssisfant Conservator of 
Fore s t ($,F) 13:rnakuhuri. · · · · . · ·. • .. ,··.··· . . · . · · 

It is hereby certified that l)r v .. 1-4q11;,;ilal, Visma.ya Rouse, CC 26/~802, .Vidh..-.ya vu.«. 
Read, 'fhev!lra, <;<:>chin, ~rnak\{\,rfi-, Dist, Kllx:-!la . 682013 has ,rncJe,.·. hi:-; 
contrel/custody / possession the folls~Win~ anirna] ~.rtic!&s/ tropnies specified in Sd1t'.du'.e i · 
of the Wildlife (Protection) Act .. 1972 .. F ·.. .. ·. . . . 
r Itcn1 .. s h,cl~dlilg species I Dim.· e~sio.·.·.n .. ·.·····.:··.· .. ·1'···.· .... t.ih··.~.,'.·{.i)~~-and ... _9e,wJerc k~-pt l'fac ;itifi~;-t·;~~~--l 
[ .• from which derived q descrlptl:::.11 · <·1···,:·····,·.. • 1.· : m .. a,rk:>, 

1 
•• 

I . : · ofa.iiltn~l .:,"''f;Q, . ,•,·:··.·" I -Ifany. ·· 
. · artfolC'It··crH-·· ' ·· •;·· . .a:r . ,-, .·, .. ,, 
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Sd/- 
Public Information Officer 
Judicial First Class Magistrate 
Court-III, Perumbavoor 

Seal 
Office of the Temp. Court of Judicial­ 
Magistrate of the First Class-III 
Perumbavoor 

3. The above case is. not being called in the court. 

4. There I is no application pending with regard to the closure of this case. 

2. No intimation is received regarding completion of the above case. 

1. Form II report in O.R: 14/2012 of Meckapala F.S. case has not been 
produced before this Court. 

Reply to your application is given hereunder'- 

Ref: Your application dated 1-2-2019. 

Sub: Reply to your application underthe Right to Information Act, 2005. 

Sir, 

Shri. A. A Poulose 
S/o. Augustine 
Anthicadu House 
Udyogamandel P.O. 
Eloor, Kechi- 683 501. 

To 

Th1;: Public Information Officer, 
Judicial First Class Magistrate Court-III 
Perumbavoor. · 

From 

RTl""l/18~19 

Office of the Judicial First 
Class Magistrate III 
Perumbavoor 
Date: 02-02-2019 

O. No. 199119 
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